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VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS  
Offices of Planning/Zoning  

2582 South Avenue Wappingers Falls, NY 12590  
(845) 297-5277 Fax: (845) 296-0379  

 
  

AGENDA OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
September 8, 2020  

*****  
**THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD ONLINE AND TELEPHONICALLY ONLY 

PROVIDED THAT THE GOVERNOR’S EXECUTIVE ORDER 202.1 IS EXTENDED 
THROUGH THIS DATE – PLEASE CHECK THE WEBSITE FOR CONFIRMATION ** 

 
IF THIS MEETING IS HELD ONLINE AND TELEPHONICALLY  

THERE WILL BE NO IN-PERSON PARTICIPATION  
BY THE BOARD OR THE PUBLIC. 

 
Until further notice, in accordance with Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 202.1, all 
Zoning Board of Appeals meetings will be held via videoconference utilizing the WebEx 
platform. Each Board member will be participating remotely. There will not be an 
opportunity for the public to participate from the same location as a Board member. 
However, the public is welcome to view the videoconference contemporaneously by 
logging in to the WebEx platform using the information below. There is also an option to 
participate by telephone for audio participation only. The meeting will be recorded and 
the recording will be posted on the Village website. A written transcript of the meeting 
also will be made available at a later date. 
 
In the event that the Governor’s Executive Order 202.1 is not extended through the date 
of this meeting, the meeting will be held in person at the Village Hall courtroom: 2582 
South Avenue, Wappingers Falls, NY. Due to social distancing requirements, space will 
be limited. 
  
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Wappingers 
Falls will hold a public meeting on September 8, 2020, beginning at 7:30 p.m. via 
WebEx.  
 
The WebEx participation information is as follows: 
 
Meeting number (access code): 132 925 2170 
Meeting password: duUjD8q2XJ3 
 
You may also use this link: Join meeting 
 
To join by phone please call: 1-408-418-9388  

https://wappingersfallsny.webex.com/wappingersfallsny/j.php?MTID=mc4bd01ce527f8077d8664c6a54b82473
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The agenda is as follows: 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE BY THE CHAIR 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING  
 

GAS LAND - 1663 Route 9 
1663 Route 9 (Grid #6158-14-498418) – Gas Land Holdings Corp. (Zeidan 
Nesheiwat) (Owner and Applicant); Chazen Companies (Consultant) – Site 
Plan.  
This property is located Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) zoning district. The 
applicant is seeking to construct an addition and related site improvements to an 
existing gas station. The required variances include the following:  
 
1. §151 Table 2F – required minimum building height is 2 stories – existing 
structure and proposed addition are only 1 story. Therefore, a one-story variance 
is required. 
2. §151 Table 2F – required front setback – the maximum permitted setback 
for a principal building from a principal and secondary frontage is 12 feet. The 
building addition is set back 76 ft. ± from Route 9 (the principal frontage) and will 
require a 64 ft. ± variance. The building addition is set back 70 ft. ± from the 
secondary frontage on North Mesier Avenue and will require a 58 ft. ± variance. 
3. §151 Table 2F requires a minimum frontage buildout at setback for the 
principal building of 80%. The total frontage of the lot is 149 feet ±, 80% of which 
is 119 ft. ±. The structure, inclusive of the proposed addition, is 64 ft. ± wide, 
requiring a variance of 55 feet ±. 
4. §151-25(C)(7) prohibits signs with flashing, blinking, intermittent, or moving 
lights, or any artificial light which does not maintain stationery and constant 
intensity and color at all times, except signs displaying time and/or temperature. 
The proposed sign with digital pricing violates this section of the Code. 
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS  
 
12 SPRING STREET  
12 Spring Street (Grid #6158-14-366293) – Patrick T. O’Neill (Owner and 
Applicant) – Area Variance Application. 
This property is located in the Residential (R) zoning district. The applicant is 
seeking to construct a 12 ft. x 18 ft. deck and erect a pavilion on an 11 ft. x 16 ft. 
concrete slab. The required variance includes the following:  
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1. §151 Table 2A – allowed maximum lot coverage of 35%. The addition of 
the deck, pavilion and concrete slab would exceed the allowed maximum lot 
coverage.  
 
13 HILLSIDE AVENUE 
13 Hillside Avenue (Grid #6158-13-207344) – Adam T. Lauricella and Keely 
Sheehan (Owners and Applicants); Alfred A. Cappelli, Jr. (Architect) – Area 
Variance Application.  
This property is located in the Residential (R) zoning district. The applicant is 
seeking to install a 15 ft. diameter above ground swimming pool in the yard. The 
required variance includes the following:  
 
1. §151 Table 2A – allowed maximum lot coverage of 35%. The installation 
of a 15 ft. diameter above ground swimming pool would exceed the allowed 
maximum lot coverage. 



VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS

OFFICE OF BUILDING, 
PLANNING AND ZONING 

2582 SOUTH AVENUE
WAPPINGERS FALLS, NY 12590 

PHONE: (845) 297-5277  
FAX: (845) 296-0379

E-mail: bmurphy@wappingersfallsny.gov
www.wappingersfallsny.gov

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

1. All sections of the application form must be complete and accurate.
2. Application fee (non-refundable):cash or checks payable to “Village of Wappingers Falls”
3. The application must be filed with ten (10) copies of your appeal, together with ten (10)

copies of all supporting documentation including:

__ “Letter of Denial”
__ Affidavit of ownership
__ Contract of Sale or Lease, if applicable 
__ Photographs of affected area if applicable 
__ Plot Plan :

 

APPLICATION DEADLINE:
In order to be in the following month’s  agenda you should submit a properly completed application fourteen (14) business  
days  before the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting date. For the complete list of deadlines, go to “ZBA  MEETING 
DATES ” on the village web site (www.wappingersfallsny.gov), and look under the  Departments > Zoning link for meet-
ing dates for the Zoning Board of Appeals.
ZBA meetings begin at 7:30 p.m. and are usually held on the second Tuesday of each month; however, holidays, weather 
could necessitate the cancellation or rescheduling of a meeting. You are encourage to call the Planning and Zoning office 
the day of the meeting to confirm the meeting.
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* A scale drawing not less than 81/2 by 11 inches in size.
*Suggested examples to include are: boundaries and dimensions of lot, dimen-
sions and locations of existing structures (include porches, fences, walls, pools,
sheds, signs, etc.). Dimensions of building set backs from property lines, loca-
tion of driveways and parking layout, adjacent property lines, location of drive-
ways, and parking layouts, adjacent property lines within 100 feet of the site,
right of ways and easements, adjacent street(s), north point, building elevation
(not required in most cases) may be helpful in rendering a decision.

APPLICATION FOR 
 AREA VARIANCE

clobrutto
Text Box
X

clobrutto
Text Box
X

clobrutto
Text Box
X

clobrutto
Text Box
N/A

clobrutto
Text Box
*The Applicant was directed by the Planning Board to begin an application with the ZBA.
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VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS
OFFICE OF BUILDING, PLANNING & ZONING

(845) 297-5277    Fax: (845) 296-0379

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE
APPEAL NUMBER: _____________  MEETING DATE:_____________

APPLICANT:
Name: ______________________________________________________________________
Address: ____________________________________________________________________

      ___________________________________________________________________
Phone Numbers: (H) _________________________(C) ______________________________

(E-mail) ____________________________________________________-_
(If the applicant is not the owner,  a Consent form signed by the owner must be filed with this application.)

PROPERTY OWNER:
Name: ______________________________________________________________________
Address: ____________________________________________________________________

       ___________________________________________________________________
Contact Phone Numbers. : (H) _________________________(C) _______________________

(E-mail) ______________________________________________________

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Address (subject of appeal): _____________________________________________
Tax Parcel #: ________________________________________________________________
Date property acquired: ________________________________________________________
Present use of property: ________________________________________________________
Zoning District: ______________________________________________________________
Dimensions:  Lot Area ________(sq. ft.  Width ________ ft.  Depth _________ ft.  
Setback:   Front ________ft.  Rear ________ft. 

Sides  ________ft. and ________ ft.

REQUEST FOR AREA VARIANCE

Deed Restrictions: __________________________________________________________

Section(s) of ordinance from which variance is requested: 

SECTION REQUIRING       REQUESTED VARIANCE

Return this  form by mail  or in person to:
Office of Building, Planning & Zoning - 2582 South Avenue, Wappingers Falls, NY 12590

sloverme
Text Box
gasland.zeidan@gmail.com

sloverme
Text Box
Same as Applicant

sloverme
Text Box
19,950

sloverme
Text Box
Gasoline/Convenience Station/Auto Body Repair Shop

sloverme
Text Box
Commercial Mixed Use (CMU)

sloverme
Text Box
157

sloverme
Text Box
123

sloverme
Text Box
68.8/68.2

sloverme
Text Box
--

sloverme
Text Box
17.5

sloverme
Text Box
27.3

sloverme
Text Box
Gas Land Holdings Corp,  (Zeidan Nesheiwat)      

sloverme
Text Box
3 Ohioville Rd
New Paltz, NY 12561 

sloverme
Text Box
(845)-331-7545

sloverme
Text Box
135601-6158-14-498418-0000

sloverme
Text Box
1663 Route 9

sloverme
Text Box
06/03/15

sloverme
Text Box
July 7, 2020

sloverme
Text Box
None

sloverme
Text Box
See Addendum.

sloverme
Text Box
Refer to attached Addendum to Application for list of requested variances.
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APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE (Continued)

Description of appeal Requested: ______________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

Dates and Descriptions of prior appeals, variances or special permit for property: ________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

Planning Board review date(s): ___________________________________________________________

Environmental review: _________________________________________________________________

PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS: (Use attachments if necessary)

1. How will this variance affect nearby properties?

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________
2. How will granting this variance benefit the property owner?

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________

3. What is the minimum relief needed?__________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________
4. Why  are alternative methods for compliance NOT FEASIBLE?

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________
5. Did you do something to your property to cause the need for the variance? (i.e., previous activities such as grading,
excavations, additions, improvements) ?_____________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS 
OFFICE OF BUILDING, PLANNING & ZONING

(845) 297-5277    Fax: (845) 296-0379

Return this  form by mail  or in person to:
Office of Building, Planning & Zoning - 2582 South Avenue, Wappingers Falls, NY 12590

sloverme
Text Box
None known.

sloverme
Text Box
Applicant proposes an extension to the existing building, 

sloverme
Text Box
revisions to the parking area, and remodeling of the canopy, which would require area variances.

sloverme
Text Box
See attached Addendum to Application.

sloverme
Text Box
See attached Addendum to Application.

sloverme
Text Box
See attached Addendum to Application.

sloverme
Text Box
No.  See attached Addendum to Application.

sloverme
Text Box
See attached Addendum to Application.

sloverme
Text Box
A Short Environmental Assessment Form and Report has been prepared. The Planning Board declared itself lead agency on 6/4/2020.

sloverme
Text Box
April 2, 2020 and June 4, 2020 meetings
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ADDENDUM TO ZBA APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE  
REASONS FOR APPEAL 

Modification and Expansion of Convenience Store  
1663 Route 9, Village of Wappinger Falls, NY 

The Applicant and Owner, Gas Land Holdings Corp is seeking site plan approval for a modification and 
expansion of an existing auto body repair shop/convenience store and gasoline fueling facility located at 
1663 Route 9 in the Village of Wappingers Falls.  The 0.46-acre parcel is identified as parcel 135601-6158-
14-498418 on the Village of Wappingers Falls Tax Map and is located at the corner of US Route 9 
southbound and North Mesier Ave. The tax parcel is currently developed with an approximately 1,200-
square-foot, one-story building containing approximately 400 square feet of convenience store area and 
800 square feet of autobody repair shop area, with eight fuel pumps (8 fueling stations) and 6 parking 
spaces. The project includes the removal of the auto body repair shop use and conversion of the entire 
building to convenience store use. In addition, a 900-square-foot building expansion is proposed to the 
west and south sides of the existing building for a total proposed convenience store floor area of 2,100 
square feet. A small deli area will be incorporated into the inside of the convenience store. This will include 
a deli case, griddle, fryer, refrigerator, freezer and prep table. Per Chapter 151 of the Village of Wappingers 
Falls Zoning Code, a convenience store is defined as a structure or portion thereof used for retail sale for 
a variety of goods which may include fresh or prepared foods such as sandwiches and coffee. Additional 
modification will be undertaken to the site including the installation of a refuse container (previously there 
was none), increase in parking spaces (3 parking spaces), and landscaping improvements. The number of 
fueling stations will remain the same and no changes in access to the facility are proposed as part of the 
project. The existing building is legal non-conforming and proposed modifications to the building may 
require area variances. 

Required Area Variances 

The project requires the following variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals:  

1) Building height: A minimum of two stories is required in the CMU District per Table 2F and a one-story 
building addition is proposed;  

2) Front yard setbacks: The maximum permitted front setback for a principal building from a principal and 
secondary frontage is 12 feet per Table 2F. The building addition front yard setbacks from Route 9 and 
Mesier Avenue exceed this maximum;  

3) Side yard setback: The maximum permitted side setback for a principal building is 24 feet per Table 2F. 
The building addition side yard setback exceeds this maximum;  

4) Minimum frontage buildout at setback: The minimum frontage buildout at setback for the principal 
building is 80% per Table 2F. The minimum frontage buildout at setback for the principal building does 
not meet the minimum; 

5) Internally illuminated signs with digital pricing: Internally illuminated signs are allowed in the CMU 
District; however, digital pricing is not permitted per Zoning Section 151-25(C)(7). Internally illuminated 
signs (showing digital pricing along Route 9) are being requested as part of the proposed project.  
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Table 1 presents the requested variances. 
 

Table 1: Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) Zoning District  
Requested Variances 

 
Zoning Requirement Required Existing  Proposed Requested Variance 

Principal Building Height 72 feet,  
6 stories 
maximum, 
2 stories 
minimum 

1 story1 1 story 1 story 

Front Setback to 
Principal Building from 
Principal or Secondary 
Road 

Principal 
2 feet 
minimum,  
12 feet 
maximum 

68.8 feet 
(Route 9)1 

68.8 feet 56.8 feet 

Secondary 
2 feet 
minimum,  
12 feet 
maximum 

68.2 feet (N. 
Mesier 
Avenue)1 

68.2 feet 56.2 feet 

Side Setback to Principal 
Building 

0 feet 
minimum, 
24 feet 
maximum 

47.2 feet1 27.3 feet 3.3 feet (Reduced 
nonconformance from 
existing conditions by 19.9 
feet) 

Minimum Frontage 
Buildout at Setback 

80% 0%1 0% N/A 

Internally Illuminated 
Signs with Digital Pricing 

Not allowed None 1 sign with 
digital 
pricing 

N/A 

1 Existing Nonconformance.
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Area Variance Criteria 

Per Zoning Section 151-52, in making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into 
consideration the benefit to the Applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against any detriment to 
the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such 
determination, the Board shall also consider: 

(1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance; 

The project site located off Route 9 has been developed with a gas station in its current 
building configuration since at least 1990 and is surrounded by commercial uses on all 
sides. The proposed project involves an expansion to the convenience store. The number 
of fueling stations existing at the site will not change. The new building addition will 
extend to the south and west. The site was rezoned in 2015 to CMU at which time several 
aspects of the site design became existing non-conformances. 

The requested variance to allow a one-story building where a minimum two-story building 
is required would not produce an undesirable change in character or detriment to the 
neighborhood because the building is currently one-story (existing non-conforming) so 
that there will be no substantive change to the overall building height as a result of the 
variance.  The commercial plazas to the south and north of the property are one-story 
buildings.    

The requested variances would provide relief from the maximum allowed front and side 
setbacks. The front setbacks to the building are currently existing non-conforming and 
will not be increased, but due to the modification of an existing non-conformance a 
variance is required. The side setback is also an existing non-conformance which will be 
improved from its existing condition by lessening of the non-conformance by 19.9 feet. 
Therefore, the variances would not produce an undesirable change or detriment to the 
neighborhood. 

The requested variance to allow relief from the Minimum Frontage Buildout at the 
Setback is similar to the requested variances discussed above in that the site is currently 
non-conforming for this requirement as a result of being rezoned from General Business 
(GB) to CMU in 2015. The proposed project will not increase the non-conformance but 
due to the modification of the building a variance is required. 

The proposed project includes a request to allow internally illuminated signs including 
digital pricing on the site. The proposed sign would internally illuminate the digital pricing, 
which will not flash, scroll, animate, or change color, but will change to reflect a new price. 
Thus, the sign will not serve as a distraction to passersby or nearby residents. Gas prices 
fluctuate constantly, often multiple times a day, and the price display must be updated 
constantly. Without internal illumination, the prices would need to be updated by an 
employee on a ladder. With LED lighting, the prices can be updated using programming 
software. Additionally, the power consumption of a digital LED sign is significantly less 
than other types of illumination. The proposed sign meets the remaining sign 
requirements and will be located in a commercial corridor. For these reasons, the 
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proposed illuminated sign would not produce an undesirable change or detriment to the 
neighborhood. 

In addition, modifications to the site will include the installation of a refuse container 
(previously there was none), increase in parking spaces (3 parking spaces), and 
landscaping improvements. The number of fueling stations will remain the same and no 
changes in access to the facility are proposed as part of the project.  

(2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the 
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance; 

As a result of the adoption of the Wappingers Falls Smart Code, the site was rezoned to 
CMU in 2015. The CMU Zoning District is described as follows: “Commercial Mixed Use 
Zone consists of the highest density and height, with the greatest variety of uses of 
regional importance. It may have larger blocks; streets have steady street tree planting 
and buildings are set close to wide sidewalks.” As described above, the project site is 
comprised of an existing gasoline fueling station which preceded the rezoning resulting in 
a building that does not conform with current zoning. The proposed modification of the 
building will result in removal of the auto-repair use and conversion and expansion of the 
convenience store use. The fueling station component of the station will remain the same. 
Due to the existing design of the fueling stations and storage tanks, it is not viable to 
expand the building to the east or north which would bring it closer to Route 9 and N. 
Mesier Avenue as is the objective of the CMU bulk dimensions, including those 
regulations for which relief is being sought (e.g. setbacks, frontage buildout). The 
proposed building addition is meant to provide additional customer space and a small deli 
area. As such a vertical expansion to a second story would not be well-suited to the use.  

The Applicant desires to use digital pricing as a convenient means to provide pricing 
information to consumers. Digital pricing information is typically provided as part of the 
service station signage and the property is located within a commercial corridor. There is 
no other feasible way to display digital pricing except as requested. 

The proposed project will improve an existing conforming use by improving the aesthetics 
of the building and site and increasing parking. 

(3) Whether the requested area variance is substantial; 

The height, setbacks and building frontage variances being sought are directly related to 
the existing non-conforming status of the existing development. As noted above, the site 
was rezoned by the Village to CMU in 2015, which modified bulk and dimensional 
requirements. 

The requested variance to allow a one-story building represents a one-story decrease in 
the required minimum two-story height for buildings in the CMU District. As noted, the 
existing building is currently one-story (existing, non-conforming) and the proposed 
addition will allow for customer and deli service space which is not well-suited to a second 
floor. The proposed variance will not increase the non-conformance, but due to the 
modification of an existing non-conformance a variance is required. For these reasons, 
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the variance is not considered to be substantial. As previously noted, the commercial 
plazas to the south and north of the property are one-story buildings.   

The requested variance to allow front setbacks of 68.8 feet on Route 9 and 68.2 feet on 
North Mesier Avenue where a 12-foot maximum setback is permitted should not be 
considered substantial as the setbacks are not being increased from the existing non-
conforming status and because a building addition to the north and east is not possible 
due to the existing underground fuel tanks and fueling stations. For these reasons, the 
variance is not considered to be substantial.  

The requested variance to allow a side setback of 27.3 feet from the west property line 
where a 24-foot maximum setback is permitted should not be considered substantial as 
the proposed setback will improve the existing non-conformance by reducing it from 19.9 
feet to a variance of 3.3 feet or a 14% increase above what is permitted. For these reasons, 
the variance is not considered to be substantial.  

The requested variance to allow a frontage buildout of 0% where a minimum of 80% is 
required should not be considered substantial as the 0% condition is existing non-
conforming and a building addition to the north and east is not possible due to the existing 
underground fuel tanks and fueling stations. For these reasons, the variance is not 
considered to be substantial.  

The requested variance to allow digital pricing on an internal illuminated sign is not 
considered to be substantial as the addition of digital pricing to a sign that is already 
internally illuminated within a commercial area would not noticeably increase the 
visibility of the sign. 

(4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and 

The project includes the removal of the auto body repair shop use and conversion of the 
entire building to convenience store use. In addition, a 900-square-foot building 
expansion is proposed to the west and south sides of the existing building for a total 
proposed convenience store floor area of 2,100 square feet. A small deli area will be 
incorporated into the inside of the convenience store. Additional modification will be 
undertaken to the site including the installation of a refuse container (previously there 
was none), increase in parking spaces (3 parking spaces), and landscaping improvements. 
The number of fueling stations will remain the same and no changes in access to the 
facility are proposed as part of the project. 

A Short Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF) Part 1 and Report are enclosed in this 
submittal. The SEQR analysis discloses information about relevant environmental 
resources and site conditions and potential impacts from the proposed project, including: 
 

 Land use, zoning, and public policy pertinent to the site;  
 Soil, surface water, and groundwater resources existing on site;  
 Vegetation and wildlife, including endangered, threatened and rare species on or 

near the site;  
 Available and proposed utility infrastructure, including stormwater;  
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 Historic and cultural resources on or near the site;  
 Traffic conditions existing and proposed; and  
 Other related information.  

As demonstrated in the report, the proposed project will not result in significant adverse 
effects on environmental resources.  

(5) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the 
decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the 
area variance. 

The difficulties for which the Applicant is seeking area variances are not self-created. The 
building height, setbacks and frontage buildout conditions are existing non-conforming 
as a result of the 2015 rezoning of the site to CMU. The existing facility is outmoded and 
due to the small lot size and fueling equipment it is nearly impossible to update the facility 
without the issuance of an area variance under the new zoning. The proposed project will 
modernize the existing gas station, remove the auto-repair use, and improve the vehicular 
safety and landscaping on site.  

The request for a variance to allow digital pricing as part of an internal illuminated sign is 
not a self-created hardship but instead a desire by the Applicant to minimize strain on the 
gas station attendant, provide up-to-date information to customers and add to the 
updated aesthetic that is being proposed as part of the overall project.  

Responses to the questions in the ZBA area variance application as they relate to each requested variance 
are provided below: 

(A) How will this variance affect nearby properties? 

See the answer to Number 1 above. 

(B) How will granting this variance benefit the property owner? 

The requested variances (building height, setback, buildout frontage) will allow for 
expansion of a convenience store to allow for additional customer area and deli service 
space where presently the “Snack Shop” presents very little. The requested digital pricing 
variance will assist in further modernizing the facility and allow for employees to remain 
inside the store where they are most needed.  

(C) What is the minimum relief needed? 

The Applicant is seeking the minimum relief, see the right-most column in Table 1. 

(D) Why are alternative methods for compliance NOT FEASIBLE? 

See the answer to Number 2 above. 

(E) Did you do something to your property to cause the need for the variance? (i.e., previous 
activities such as grading, excavations, additions, improvements)? 
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See the answer to Number 5 above.  

(F) How will this variance affect the general character of the community with respect to noise, 
vibration, odors, vehicular and pedestrian traffic, visual aesthetics, public services (such as 
schools, police, fire, water, sewer, and roads)? 

The existing facility currently features gasoline filling, auto repair and a convenience 
store. The auto repair will be discontinued and the entire building plus an addition will be 
converted to convenience store use totaling 2,100 SF. Accordingly, noise, vibration, and 
odors related to the auto-repair shop activities will cease. The primary function of the 
facility is gasoline filling and no additional fueling stations are proposed as part of the 
project; therefore, no substantive change to traffic is anticipated. The proposed project 
includes enhancements to the site design to allow for more parking and better circulation 
for vehicles and pedestrians. Visual aesthetics of the site will be improved by the updated 
façade and improved landscaping. No negative impacts on public services are anticipated 
given the commercial service facility use with no change in the number of fueling stations. 

See also answer to Number 4 above.  

(G) How will the proposed variance affect the health, safety, security morals or general welfare of 
residents, visitors or workers in the area? 

The requested variances (building height, setback, buildout frontage) will allow for 
modernization and expansion of a convenience store to allow for additional customer 
area and deli service space. The requested digital pricing variance will assist in further 
modernizing the facility, which is located within a commercial corridor, and allow for 
employees to remain inside the store where they are most needed. 

The existing facility currently features gasoline filling, auto repair and a convenience 
store. The auto repair will be discontinued and the entire building plus an addition will be 
converted to convenience store use totaling 2,100 SF. 

The site has operated as a gas station since at least 1990. The improved facility will 
enhance its surroundings and provide a safer and improved environment for customers 
and workers through additional parking, improved vehicular circulation and landscaping. 
No adverse effects on safety, security morals or general welfare of residents, visitors or 
workers in the area are anticipated to occur as a result of the proposed project, see also 
the answer to Number 4 above.  
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Photo 1: View looking west. 
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Photo 2: View looking southwest. 
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Photo 3: View Looking south. 
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Photo 4: View Looking southeast towards Route 9. 
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Photo 6: View looking north. 
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1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Applicant and Owner, Gas Land Holdings Corp is seeking site plan approval for a modification and 
expansion of an existing auto body repair shop/convenience store and gasoline fueling facility located at 
1663 Route 9 in the Village of Wappingers Falls.  The 0.46-acre parcel is identified as parcel 135601-
6158-14-498418 on the Village of Wappingers Falls Tax Map and is located at the corner of US Route 9 
southbound and North Mesier Ave (see Figures 1 and 2). The tax parcel is currently developed with an 
approximately 1,200-square-foot, one-story building containing approximately 400 square feet of 
convenience store area and 800 square feet of autobody repair shop area, with eight fuel pumps (8 
fueling stations) and 6 parking spaces. The project includes the removal of the auto body repair shop use 
and conversion of the entire building to convenience store use. In addition, a 900-square-foot building 
expansion is proposed to the west and south sides of the existing building for a total proposed 
convenience store floor area of 2,100 square feet. A small deli area will be incorporated into the inside 
of the convenience store. This will include a deli case, griddle, fryer, refrigerator, freezer and prep table. 
Per Chapter 151 of the Village of Wappingers Falls Zoning Code, a convenience store is defined as a 
structure of portion thereof used for retail sale for a variety of goods which may include fresh or 
prepared foods such as sandwiches and coffee. Additional modification will be undertaken to the site 
including the installation of a refuse container (previously there was none), increase in parking spaces (3 
parking spaces), and landscaping improvements. The number of fueling stations will remain the same 
and no changes in access to the facility are proposed as part of the project. The existing building is legal 
non-conforming and proposed modifications to the building may require area variances. 

Table 1 provides a list of the approvals/permits that are anticipated for the project. 

Table 1: Anticipated Approvals/Permits 

AGENCY APPROVAL/PERMIT 

Village of Wappingers Falls Planning Board  Site plan approval 

Village of Wappingers Falls Zoning Board of Appeals Area Variance(s) 

Village of Wappingers Falls Board of Trustees Landscaping in the Village Right-of-
Way 

Dutchess County Department of Behavioral and Community 
Health 

Water/Wastewater 

New York State Department of Transportation Sidewalk Connection to Route 9 

Dutchess County Department of Planning and Development GML 239m referral 

2.0 LAND USE AND ZONING 

2.1 Land Use 

The project site is located within a developed area of the Village of Wappingers Falls that provides regional 
commercial uses along Route 9. Nearby land uses include one-family residential dwellings, vacant lots, 
Veteran Memorial Park, and commercial facilities including restaurants and retail. The project site is 
surrounded on all sides by commercial zoned uses that are developed with commercial uses (see Figure 3). 
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Accordingly, the proposed project to expand and modify an existing convenience store/gasoline filling 
station facility is consistent with nearby land uses. 

2.2 Zoning 

The project parcel is situated in the Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) Zoning District as designated by the 
Village of Wappingers Falls Zoning Map. A “Gasoline/Convenience Station” and an “automobile service” 
use is permitted with site plan approval in this zoning district and pursuant to Zoning Section 151-20. The 
existing building is legal non-conforming. 

A. The storage of vehicles, equipment, fuel pumps, or vehicle charging stations shall not be permitted 
within 20 feet of a zoning district boundary or in any required setback. 

The existing fuel pumps are located outside of all required setbacks. The proposed project will not 
affect the location of the fuel pumps.  

B. All major repair and service work shall be accomplished indoors or screened from view. 

Currently, the facility is partially comprised of an automobile service use. As part of the proposed 
action, the automobile service use will be discontinued and will be converted to a convenience 
store. Therefore, no repair or service work will occur on site.  

C. All automobile parts, dismantled vehicles including unregistered/inoperable vehicles, and similar 
articles shall be stored within a building or screened from view. 

See Response to B. 

D. Automotive use structures shall be set back a minimum of 25 feet from all property lines. The preceding 
setbacks shall supersede the setbacks specified in Tables 2A – 2F. 

The gasoline fueling station canopy currently encroaches into the 25-foot setback off the property 
line abutting Route 9. The encroachment is an existing, legal, non-conforming condition that will 
not be affected by the proposed action. No changes to the fueling station canopy are proposed 
as part of the project. 

E. Each vehicle for sale is permitted one sign per vehicle with a maximum area of one square foot; this 
sign shall be displayed from inside the vehicle. Such vehicles shall use no other advertising or devices to 
attract attention. 

Auto sales do not currently occur at the project site and the proposed project does not include an 
auto sales use.  

F. No more than one unregistered and/or inoperative vehicle shall be stored on the premises for more 
than 60 days except for auto sales. 

See Responses to B and E. 

G. Island canopy lighting fixtures shall be recessed into the canopy ceiling so that the bottom of the fixture 
is flush with the ceiling. 
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No changes to lighting fixtures within the existing fueling station canopy are proposed as part of 
the proposed project. 

H. Vehicle charging stations are permitted as accessory uses only and not as principal uses in VR, VM, and 
VC Districts. 

There are no existing vehicle charging stations at the site and none are proposed as part of the 
proposed project. 

I. Car washes: 

(1) Car wash structures shall not be closer than 200 feet from a zoning district boundary. 

There is no existing car wash structure at the site, and no such structure is proposed as part of the 
proposed project. 

(2) Four stacking spaces per bay shall be provided on the lot. 

See response to 1. 

(3) As part of site plan review for car washes, evidence of an adequate long-term source of public or 
private water shall be submitted to show that water usage will not affect surrounding properties. 

See response to 1. 

The existing building is legal non-conforming and proposed modifications to the building may require area 
variances from the Village of Wappingers Falls Zoning Board of Appeals, as shown in the Zoning Table on 
the site plan.  

Since the existing building is legal non-conforming and the proposed project is generally consistent with 
the Village’s Zoning regulations, no significant adverse impacts related to land use or zoning are 
anticipated to result from the proposed project.  

2.3 Public Policy 

The Village’s Comprehensive Plan was written in 2001. The Route 9 corridor is identified in the Plan as 
featuring a predominance of highway commercial uses. The Plan acknowledges that the existing highway 
commercial uses are at odds with the intentions of the CB zoning and that this corridor should be rezoned 
to General Business (GB). This change was implemented and an older zoning map from 2007 shows the 
site within the General Business Zoning District. 

Following the Comprehensive Plan, several policies were written to garner the revitalization of the Village 
center, including: Wappingers Falls Vision Plan, Wappingers Falls Action Plan, Wappingers Falls Smart 
Code, West Main Street Revitalization Plan, and the Village of Wappingers Falls Downtown and 
Waterfront Revitalization Strategy. 

As a result of the adoption of the Wappingers Falls Smart Code, the site was rezoned to CMU in 2015. The 
CMU Zoning District is described as follows: “Commercial Mixed Use Zone consists of the highest density 
and height, with the greatest variety of uses of regional importance. It may have larger blocks; streets 
have steady street tree planting and buildings are set close to wide sidewalks.” As described above, the 
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project site is comprised of an existing gasoline fueling station which preceded the rezoning resulting in a 
building that does not conform with current zoning. The proposed modification of the building will result 
in removal of the auto-repair use and conversion and expansion of the convenience store use. The fueling 
station component of the station will remain the same. Due to the existing design of the fueling stations, 
it is not viable to expand the building to the east which would bring it closer to Route 9 as is the objective 
of the CMU bulk dimensions. Nevertheless, the proposed project will improve an existing conforming use 
by improving the aesthetics of the building and site and increasing parking and is anticipated to be 
consistent with the objectives of Village public policy. 

3.0 UTILITIES 

3.1 Water and Wastewater 

The proposed project includes the expansion and modification of an existing convenience store/auto body 
repair used building to a one that will be used as a convenience store only. The store will have prepared 
foods placed in a grab-and-go display case.   

The water usage and wastewater generation are calculated in accordance with the Dutchess County 
Design and Construction Standards, 2016;  New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) “Design Standards for Wastewater Treatment Works” for Intermediate Sized Sewage Facilities, 
2014; and Table 1 – Project Density Loading Rates & Design Sewage Flow Rates from the Suffolk County 
Department of Health Services Division of Environmental Quality Standard for Approval for Plans and 
Construction for Sewage Disposal Systems for Other than Single-Family Residences (utilized for deli use). 

The NYSDEC Design Standard for Wastewater Treatment Works, 2014, does not provide anticipated 
hydraulic loading rates for a convenience store with minor food preparation. Therefore, our office has 
researched surrounding counties for theoretical sewage flows associated with this particular use.  
Attachment A is Table 1 – Project Density Loading Rates & Design Sewage Flow Rates, from the Suffolk 
County Department of Health Services. This table provides a hydraulic load for a “wet store w/food 
(deli/take-out with max 16 seats single service1),” of 0.15 gallons per day (gpd) for each gross square feet 
of floor space.  The proposed convenience store will not have seating. Based on this loading, the expected 
flow would be 315 gpd (2,100 square feet x 0.15).  

The project site is currently connected to municipal water and sewer service and presently contains a 
toilet. Based on the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Water and Wastewater 
Systems Design and Construction Standards, the design flow for a facility with a public toilet is 400 gpd. 
Therefore, the total increased anticipated water demand and wastewater generation is anticipated to be 
315 gpd. 

The modified and expanded convenience store will remain connected to the Village’s municipal water and 
sewer service and the additional water demand and wastewater generation is anticipated to be 
accommodated without negative impact to the water or sewer district.  

 
1 Single service is defined as disposable plates, silverware and cups. 
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3.2  Stormwater 

The project site is connected to the municipal stormwater system.  The proposed project will result in less 
than one acre of physical ground disturbance at the site.  Therefore, no stormwater pollution prevention 
plan (SWPPP) is required. Erosion and sediment controls will be in place during construction. 

4.0 HISTORIC AND ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES 

According to the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation, and Historic Preservation (NYSOPRHP) Cultural Resource 
Information System (CRIS) mapping (Figure 4), the project site does not contain nor is it located 
substantially contiguous to a listed or eligible resource on the National or State Registers of Historic Places.  
The project site is located within an area known to be sensitive for archeological resources. However, the 
project site is in a developed area and is completely disturbed, consisting of mostly building and parking 
area. Physical disturbance associated with the proposed project will include areas that have been 
previously disturbed. Therefore, no impacts to archeological resources are anticipated. Project 
information, including plans and elevations, will be uploaded to the NYSOPRHP CRIS for review and 
determination.  In an April 1, 2020 letter (Attachment C), “the NYSOPRHP stated that based on the 
information provided, OPHRP has no concerns regarding the proposed project under SEQRA.” 

5.0 WATER RESOURCES AND FLOODPLAIN 

According to available GIS data and New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 
Environmental Resource Map (Figures 5 and 6), there are no floodplains, mapped streams, National 
Wetland Inventory (NWI) wetlands, or NYSDEC regulated wetlands or adjacent areas on or adjacent to the 
project site. There are no floodplain areas in the vicinity of the project site. Therefore, no adverse impacts 
to water resources are anticipated, and no impacts related to floodplains will occur. 

The project site does not directly adjoin the Wappinger Lake Critical Environmental Area (CEA), which is 
located approximately 650 feet west of the site. The site is connected to municipal utilities and erosion 
and sediment controls will be implemented during construction. Therefore, no adverse impact to the CEA 
will occur as a result of the project.  

6.0 ENDANGERED, THREATENED & RARE SPECIES AND SIGNIFICANT HABITAT 

According to the NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper (ERM) (Figure 6), there are known occurrences 
of the Pied-billed Grebe and the Indiana Bat on or in the vicinity of the project site. The NYSDEC ERM 
indicates that the site is just outside the area that NYSDEC considers “near” to the tidal river of the Hudson 
River Estuary, a Significant Natural Community.  

According to the NYSDEC New York Natural Heritage Program, the Pied-billed Grebe is a State-listed 
Threatened species whose habitat is “quiet marshes, marshy shorelines of ponds, shallow lakes, or marshy 
bays and slow-moving streams with sedgy banks or adjacent marshes; rarely in brackish marshes with 
limited tidal fluctuation.” The project site contains no aquatic resources that could potentially provide 
habitat for this species; therefore, no adverse impacts to this species are anticipated to occur. 

According to the NYSDEC New York Natural Heritage Program, the Indiana Bat is a State-listed Endangered 
species that, “hibernate in caves and mines during the winter. These bats show a strong preference for 
woodland and wooded riparian habitat over cropland. Predominately female Indiana bats radio-tracked 
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from hibernacula in Jefferson, Essex, and Ulster Counties were found to move between approximately 12 
and 40 miles to roost location on their foraging grounds. The roosts consisted of living, dying, and dead 
trees in both rural and suburban landscapes.” The project site contains no trees; therefore, no adverse 
impacts to this species are anticipated to occur. 

The US Fish & Wildlife Service IPaC Resource List (Attachment B) indicates the potential for the Indiana 
Bat (endangered) and the Northern Long-Eared Bat (threatened) in the vicinity of the project site. As noted 
above, there are no trees located on the project site; therefore, no adverse impacts to bats are anticipated 
to occur as part of the proposed project.  
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IPaC resource list
This report is an automatically generated list of species and other resources such as critical habitat 
(collectively referred to as trust resources) under the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's (USFWS) 
jurisdiction that are known or expected to be on or near the project area referenced below. The list 
may also include trust resources that occur outside of the project area, but that could potentially be 
directly or indirectly affected by activities in the project area. However, determining the likelihood and 
extent of effects a project may have on trust resources typically requires gathering additional site-

Local office
New York Ecological Services Field Office

 (607) 753-9334
 (607) 753-9699

3817 Luker Road
Cortland, NY 13045-9385

http://www.fws.gov/northeast/nyfo/es/section7.htm

U.S. Fish & Wildlife ServiceIPaC Information for Planning and Consultation

Page 1 of 8IPaC: Explore Location

3/11/2020https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/location/X555AB4UFNCSDGLILEJ4T3TJMQ/resources



Endangered species
This resource list is for informational purposes only and does not constitute an analysis of project 
level impacts.

The primary information used to generate this list is the known or expected range of each species. 
Additional areas of influence (AOI) for species are also considered. An AOI includes areas outside of the 
species range if the species could be indirectly affected by activities in that area (e.g., placing a dam 
upstream of a fish population, even if that fish does not occur at the dam site, may indirectly impact 
the species by reducing or eliminating water flow downstream). Because species can move, and site 
conditions can change, the species on this list are not guaranteed to be found on or near the project 
area. To fully determine any potential effects to species, additional site-specific and project-specific 

1. Species listed under the Endangered Species Act are threatened or endangered; IPaC also shows 
species that are candidates, or proposed, for listing. See the listing status page for more 
information. 

2. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an office of the 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of Commerce. 

The following species are potentially affected by activities in this location:

Mammals
NAME STATUS

Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside the 
critical habitat. 
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949

Endangered 
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Critical habitats
Potential effects to critical habitat(s) in this location must be analyzed along with the endangered 
species themselves.

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS AT THIS LOCATION.

The birds listed below are birds of particular concern either because they occur on the USFWS Birds of 
Conservation Concern (BCC) list or warrant special attention in your project location. To learn more 
about the levels of concern for birds on your list and how this list is generated, see the FAQ below. This 
is not a list of every bird you may find in this location, nor a guarantee that every bird on this list will be 
found in your project area. To see exact locations of where birders and the general public have sighted 
birds in and around your project area, visit the E-bird data mapping tool (Tip: enter your location, 
desired date range and a species on your list). For projects that occur off the Atlantic Coast, additional 
maps and models detailing the relative occurrence and abundance of bird species on your list are 
available. Links to additional information about Atlantic Coast birds, and other important information 
about your migratory bird list, including how to properly interpret and use your migratory bird report, 
can be found below.

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization measures to 
reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, click on the PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE SUMMARY at 
the top of your list to see when these birds are most likely to be present and breeding in your project 
area.

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species. 
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Threatened 
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Probability of Presence ( ) 

Each green bar represents the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your 
project overlaps during a particular week of the year. (A year is represented as 12 4-week months.) A 
taller bar indicates a higher probability of species presence. The survey effort (see below) can be used 
to establish a level of confidence in the presence score. One can have higher confidence in the 
presence score if the corresponding survey effort is also high. 

How is the probability of presence score calculated? The calculation is done in three steps:

1. The probability of presence for each week is calculated as the number of survey events in the week 
where the species was detected divided by the total number of survey events for that week. For 
example, if in week 12 there were 20 survey events and the Spotted Towhee was found in 5 of 
them, the probability of presence of the Spotted Towhee in week 12 is 0.25. 

2. To properly present the pattern of presence across the year, the relative probability of presence is 
calculated. This is the probability of presence divided by the maximum probability of presence 
across all weeks. For example, imagine the probability of presence in week 20 for the Spotted 

NAME BREEDING SEASON (IF A BREEDING 
SEASON IS INDICATED FOR A BIRD 
ON YOUR LIST, THE BIRD MAY 
BREED IN YOUR PROJECT AREA 
SOMETIME WITHIN THE 
TIMEFRAME SPECIFIED, WHICH IS A 
VERY LIBERAL ESTIMATE OF THE 
DATES INSIDE WHICH THE BIRD 
BREEDS ACROSS ITS ENTIRE 
RANGE. "BREEDS ELSEWHERE" 
INDICATES THAT THE BIRD DOES 
NOT LIKELY BREED IN YOUR 
PROJECT AREA.)
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Towhee is 0.05, and that the probability of presence at week 12 (0.25) is the maximum of any week 
of the year. The relative probability of presence on week 12 is 0.25/0.25 = 1; at week 20 it is 
0.05/0.25 = 0.2. 

3. The relative probability of presence calculated in the previous step undergoes a statistical 
conversion so that all possible values fall between 0 and 10, inclusive. This is the probability of 
presence score. 

To see a bar's probability of presence score, simply hover your mouse cursor over the bar.

Breeding Season ( ) 
Yellow bars denote a very liberal estimate of the time-frame inside which the bird breeds across its 
entire range. If there are no yellow bars shown for a bird, it does not breed in your project area. 

Survey Effort ( ) 

activities.)

Snowy Owl
BCC Rangewide (CON)
(This is a Bird of 
Conservation Concern 
(BCC) throughout its 
range in the 
continental USA and 
Alaska.)

Wood Thrush
BCC Rangewide (CON)
(This is a Bird of 
Conservation Concern 
(BCC) throughout its 
range in the 
continental USA and 
Alaska.)

Tell me more about conservation measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory birds.
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Nationwide Conservation Measures describes measures that can help avoid and minimize impacts to all birds at any 
location year round. Implementation of these measures is particularly important when birds are most likely to occur in 
the project area. When birds may be breeding in the area, identifying the locations of any active nests and avoiding 
their destruction is a very helpful impact minimization measure. To see when birds are most likely to occur and be 
breeding in your project area, view the Probability of Presence Summary. Additional measures and/or permits may be 
advisable depending on the type of activity you are conducting and the type of infrastructure or bird species present 
on your project site. 

What does IPaC use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified location?

The Migratory Bird Resource List is comprised of USFWS Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) and other species that 
may warrant special attention in your project location. 

The migratory bird list generated for your project is derived from data provided by the Avian Knowledge Network 
(AKN). The AKN data is based on a growing collection of survey, banding, and citizen science datasets and is queried 

bird likely does not breed in your project area. 

What are the levels of concern for migratory birds?

Migratory birds delivered through IPaC fall into the following distinct categories of concern: 

1. "BCC Rangewide" birds are Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) that are of concern throughout their range 
anywhere within the USA (including Hawaii, the Pacific Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands); 

2. "BCC - BCR" birds are BCCs that are of concern only in particular Bird Conservation Regions (BCRs) in the 
continental USA; and

3. "Non-BCC - Vulnerable" birds are not BCC species in your project area, but appear on your list either because of 
the Eagle Act requirements (for eagles) or (for non-eagles) potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain 
types of development or activities (e.g. offshore energy development or longline fishing). 

Although it is important to try to avoid and minimize impacts to all birds, efforts should be made, in particular, to avoid 
and minimize impacts to the birds on this list, especially eagles and BCC species of rangewide concern. For more 
information on conservation measures you can implement to help avoid and minimize migratory bird impacts and 
requirements for eagles, please see the FAQs for these topics. 
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Details about birds that are potentially affected by offshore projects

For additional details about the relative occurrence and abundance of both individual bird species and groups of bird 
species within your project area off the Atlantic Coast, please visit the Northeast Ocean Data Portal. The Portal also 
offers data and information about other taxa besides birds that may be helpful to you in your project review. 
Alternately, you may download the bird model results files underlying the portal maps through the NOAA NCCOS 
Integrative Statistical Modeling and Predictive Mapping of Marine Bird Distributions and Abundance on the Atlantic 
Outer Continental Shelf project webpage. 

Bird tracking data can also provide additional details about occurrence and habitat use throughout the year, including 
migration. Models relying on survey data may not include this information. For additional information on marine bird 
tracking data, see the Diving Bird Study and the nanotag studies or contact Caleb Spiegel or Pam Loring. 

What if I have eagles on my list?

National Wildlife Refuge lands
Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a 
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to 
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS AT THIS LOCATION.

Fish hatcheries

THERE ARE NO FISH HATCHERIES AT THIS LOCATION.
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Wetlands in the National Wetlands Inventory
Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section 404 of 
the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes. 

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
District. 

THERE ARE NO KNOWN WETLANDS AT THIS LOCATION.

Data limitations

The Service's objective of mapping wetlands and deepwater habitats is to produce reconnaissance level information 

involving modifications within or adjacent to wetland areas should seek the advice of appropriate federal, state, or 
local agencies concerning specified agency regulatory programs and proprietary jurisdictions that may affect such 
activities. 
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Caren LoBrutto 
Senior Planner 
Chazen Companies 
21 Fox Street 
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601 

 

        

 

Re: 
 

 

SEQRA 
Gas Land Holdings - 1663 Route 9 
1663 Route 9, Wappingers Falls, NY 12590 
20PR02027 

 

        

 

Dear Caren LoBrutto: 
 

 
Thank you for requesting the comments of the Division for Historic Preservation of the Office of 
Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation (OPRHP) as part of your SEQRA process. These 
comments are those of OPRHP and relate only to Historic/Cultural resources. They do not 
include potential environmental impacts to New York State Parkland that may be involved in or 
near your project. Such impacts must be considered as part of the environmental review of the 
project pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York Environmental 
Conservation Law Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617). 
 
If this project will involve state or federal permitting, funding or licensing, it may require 
additional review for potential impacts to architectural and archaeological resources, in 
accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act or Section 14.09 of NYS 
Parks Recreation and Historic Preservation Law.  
 
Based on the information provided, OPHRP has no concerns regarding the proposed project 
under SEQRA. Should the project design be changed, we recommend further consultation with 
this office.  
 
If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Philip A. Perazio, Historic Preservation Program Analyst - Archaeology Unit 
Phone:  518-268-2175 
e-mail:  philip.perazio@parks.ny.gov      via email only 
 
cc: Tom Morris, Village of Wappingers  
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